

**Nos. 22-6014 & 23-5439**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN RELIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,  
STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, *et al.*,  
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,  
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

---

On Consolidated Cross-Appeals from the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee  
(Nos. 3:19-cv-469, 3:19-cv-470, 3:19-cv-472, 3:19-cv-474, 3:19-cv-478)

---

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF  
FOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7214  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 532-4453*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings .....	15
1. The Plaintiffs’ Complaints .....	15
2. The District Court’s Decision.....	17
3. Further Proceedings.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS FALL WITHIN THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION .....	28
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ FIRE-MANAGEMENT ALLEGATIONS ARE BARRED. ....	29
1. Challenged Conduct Is Discretionary Unless Employees Are Directed To Follow A Specific Course Of Action. ....	29
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Any Relevant Violations Of Specific, Mandatory Firefighting Directives.....	33
3. Plaintiffs’ Fire-Management Allegations Challenge Conduct Susceptible To Policy Analysis.....	41
4. Plaintiffs’ Other Contentions Are Without Merit. ....	44

B. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN ALLEGATIONS ALSO FALL  
WITHIN THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION. .... 46

1. No Specific, Mandatory Directive Dictated What, When, Or  
How To Warn The Public About The Fire. .... 47

2. The District Court Erred In Its Abbreviated Analysis Of The  
Failure-To-Warn Allegations. .... 52

3. Decisions About What, When, And How To Warn The  
Public Are Susceptible To Policy Analysis..... 56

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. United States</i> , 774 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 18, 31, 42, 50, 54, 56, 57
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (E.D. Tenn. 2021) .....	23
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	49
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	52
<i>Berkovitz ex rel. Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	5, 29, 41, 47, 53
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Buckler v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Carlyle v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 674 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1982).....	27, 44, 46
<i>Clendening v. United States</i> , 19 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	57
<i>Edwards v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 255 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 689 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Elder v. United States</i> , 312 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Esquivel v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	32, 42, 43

*Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance Litig., In re,*  
 925 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 2

*Fisher Bros. Sales v. United States,*  
 46 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995) (en banc) ..... 38

*Foster Logging, Inc. v. United States,*  
 973 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 43, 44

*Gonzalez v. United States,*  
 851 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 33, 35-36, 47

*Gonzalez v. United States,*  
 814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 47

*Green v. United States,*  
 630 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 51

*Hardscrabble Ranch, LLC v. United States,*  
 840 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 32, 33, 41, 43

*Hart v. United States,*  
 630 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 36

*Hertz v. United States,*  
 560 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*Jude v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.,*  
 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 18, 28, 50, 54

*Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., In re,*  
 696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 41

*Kohl v. United States,*  
 699 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 29, 42

*Lam v. United States,*  
 979 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*Little v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.,*  
 805 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Lowery v. Federal Express Corp.,*  
 426 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 2

<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	32, 33, 42, 43, 45, 51
<i>Montez ex rel. Hearlson v. United States</i> , 359 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	31, 42
<i>Montijo-Reyes v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	44, 50, 54
<i>Ohlsen v. United States</i> , 998 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	33
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957) .....	44
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 498 (E.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	23, 53, 54, 55
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Rosebush v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 30, 31, 42, 47, 52, 53, 57, 58
<i>S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	52
<i>Schurg v. United States</i> , 63 F.4th 826 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	50, 51, 57
<i>Scott v. First S. Nat'l Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Seaside Farm, Inc. v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	49
<i>Sharp ex rel. Sharp v. United States</i> , 401 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27, 31, 56, 57
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	45

*United States v. Gaubert*,  
499 U.S. 315 (1991) ..... 5, 17, 25, 26, 29, 41, 42, 47, 53, 55, 56

*United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)*,  
467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....28, 44, 45, 55

*Valdez v. United States*,  
56 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 33

*Vance v. United States*,  
No. 3:19-CV-283, 2019 WL 7041500 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 20, 2019) ..... 23

**Statutes:**

Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA):

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ..... 5, 28

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680 ..... 1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... 5, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2675 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) ..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) ..... 4, 5, 16, 17, 28, 37, 45, 56, 58

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....1, 2, 3

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 1, 2

**Other Authorities:**

Mem. Op., *Reed v. United States*,  
No. 3:18-cv-201 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 8, 2020), Dkt. No. 87 ..... 56

Order, *In re American Reliable Ins. Co.*,  
No. 22-507 (6th Cir. May 11, 2023) ..... 2-3
